

NO. 20-5197

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE; YANKTON SIOUX TRIBE, ROBERT
FLYING HAWK; OGLALA SIOUX TRIBE,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE; STEVE VANCE,
Intervenors for Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, *ET AL.*
Defendant-Appellant,

and

DAKOTA ACCESS LLC,
Intervenor for Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. 1-16-cv-01534-JEB (Hon. James E. Boasberg)

**STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE, CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE,
OGLALA SIOUX TRIBE, AND YANKTON SIOUX TRIBE OPPOSITION
TO INTERVENOR-APPELLANT'S MOTION TO STAY ISSUANCE OF
THE MANDATE PENDING THE FILING AND DISPOSITION OF A
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JAN E. HASSELMAN
**Counsel of Record*
PATTI A. GOLDMAN
Earthjustice
810 Third Avenue, Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98104

Telephone: (206) 343-7340
jhasselman@earthjustice.org
pgoldman@earthjustice.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees
Standing Rock Sioux Tribe*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STANDARD FOR STAY OF ISSUANCE OF THE MANDATE.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. GOOD CAUSE DOES NOT EXIST TO STAY ISSUANCE OF THE MANDATE	2
II. DAPL’S <i>CERT</i> PETITION WILL NOT RAISE SUBSTANTIAL QUESTIONS WARRANTING SUPREME COURT REVIEW	6
A. This Court and the District Court Applied Conventional APA Review to Find the Corps Violated NEPA.	7
B. The Court Did Not Adopt a “Per Se” Rule of Vacatur for Procedural Violations.....	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

Allina Health Serv. v. Sebelius,
746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....11

American Great Lakes Ports Ass’n v. Schultz,
962 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....11

Deering Milliken, Inc. v. F.T.C.,
647 F.2d 1124 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....4

Gee v. Boyd,
105 S. Ct. 2123 (1985).....8

Humane Soc’y v. Johanns,
520 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007)11

Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....8

U.S. v. Microsoft Corp.,
2001 WL 931170 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....2, 6

United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....11

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 41(d)1, 2, 6, 11

Regulations

85 Fed. Reg. 43304 (July 16, 2020).....7
